

COPY

FILED

In the Supreme Court of the State of California JUN 18 2012

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

HUBER JOEL MENDOZA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Deputy

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S143743

Stanislaus County Superior Court, Case No. 1034046

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WARD A. CAMPBELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEPHANIE A. MITCHELL
Deputy Attorney General
CHRISTINA HITOMI SIMPSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 244315
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 323-1213
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Christina.Simpson@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Guilt Phase.....	3
1. Prosecution case-in chief.....	3
a. The Crime Scene	11
b. Police Investigation	16
2. Defense Case	24
B. Sanity Phase.....	27
1. Defense Case	27
a. Dr. Pablo Stewart.....	27
b. Dr. Wendy Weiss.....	33
c. Dr. Robin Schaeffer.....	38
d. Dr. Jonathan French.....	42
e. Appellant’s Interview with Detectives Craig Grogan and Jon Buehler	49
f. Appellant’s Phone Call to Huber Jr. on December 12, 2001.....	59
2. Prosecution’s Evidence.....	60
a. Appellant’s Jail Phone Calls.....	62
3. Defense Rebuttal.....	70
a. Dr. Robin Schaeffer.....	70
b. Dr. Pablo Stewart.....	72
C. Penalty Phase	73
1. Evidence in Aggravation	73
2. Evidence in Mitigation	77
Argument – Competency Trial	88

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. The jury’s finding appellant competent to stand trial is supported by substantial evidence	88
A. Factual background – competency trial	88
B. Substantial evidence supports the jury’s competency finding	114
C. International jurisprudence	123
II. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in finding no substantial changed circumstances warranted reopening section 1368 competency proceedings	124
A. Relevant proceedings below	124
B. Analysis	138
Argument – Guilt and Sanity Trial	145
III. The trial court’s error in accepting appellant’s waiver of his statutory right to be personal presence during evidentiary portions of the guilt phase was harmless; appellant’s waiver of his constitutional right to presence through counsel does not establish his incompetence	145
A. Constitutional right to be present.....	146
B. Statutory right to personal presence	148
IV. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct during closing argument in the guilt phase	151
A. Relevant proceedings below	151
B. The prosecutor did not refer to matters not in evidence or vouch for the strength of the prosecution’s case.....	152
Argument – Penalty Trial.....	158
V. Appellant’s death sentence does not constitute cruel and unusual punishment or violate due process	158
A. Relevant proceedings below	159

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Appellant's death sentence is constitutional.....	160
VI. Imposition of the death penalty on appellant did not violate the equal protection clause because appellant was not mentally retarded nor a minor	168
VII. California's death-qualification process for jury voir dire is constitutional.....	169
VIII. California's death penalty law does not violate the federal constitution	175
Argument – Treaty Rights.....	185
IX. No reversal is warranted based on a violation of the Vienna Convention; post-conviction review is not the proper forum in which to address appellant's claim that his consular treaty rights were violated	185
A. Background.....	185
B. Argument	189
Conclusion	193

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VII. California's death-qualification process for jury voir dire is constitutional	169
VIII. California's death penalty law does not violate the federal constitution.....	174
IX. No reversal is warranted based on a violation of the vienna convention; post-conviction review is not the proper forum in which to address appellant's claim that his consular treaty rights were violated	185
A. Background	185
B. Argument	189
Conclusion.....	193

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Texas</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 38.....	170
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 371.....	190
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 402.....	170, 171
<i>Commonwealth v. Baumhammers</i> (Pa. 2008) 960 A.2d 59.....	163
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> (1964) 362 U.S. 402.....	114
<i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 11.....	160
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 399.....	167
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 389.....	114, 116
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1.....	169, 170, 171
<i>In re Eric J.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 522.....	173
<i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410.....	166
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 945.....	190

<i>In re Neville</i> (5th Cir. 2006) 440 F.3d 220	163
<i>Joshua v. Adams</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 231 Fed. Appx. 592.....	163
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 730.....	146
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> (Fla. 2007) 969 So.2d 294.....	163
<i>Lewis v. State</i> (Ga. 2005) 620 S.E.2d 778.....	163
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162.....	169, 170, 171, 173
<i>Matheny v. State</i> (Ind. 2005) 833 N.E.2d 454	163
<i>Mays v. State</i> (Tex. 2010) 318 S.W.3d 368.....	163
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 930.....	167
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277	184
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	145, 153
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200	173
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	173
<i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394	169
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2008) 46 Cal.4th 680	181
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225	153

<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	153
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69	150, 151
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	183, 184
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	179
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	155
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	182
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	147, 150
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 547	180
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221	176
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432.	149
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	176
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203	176
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 847	146
<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291	172
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145	176, 182
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1215	153

<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703	170
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292	158, 162, 169
<i>People v. Castro</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1402	114
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	172, 173
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	176, 183
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	150
<i>People v. Concepcion</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 77	146
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	190
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	172
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	155
<i>People v. D'Arcy</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257	177, 178, 179, 183
<i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691	138
<i>People v. Deere</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 353	138
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	184
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	166
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	145, 153, 181, 184

<i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861	114, 115, 181
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053	175, 179
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 329	169, 170
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301	181, 183
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1	158
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	145, 149, 153
<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 622	154
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347	180, 181
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 163	114
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706	185
<i>People v. Gonzales and Soliz</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 254	184
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	184
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	169, 170, 172
<i>People v. Halvorsen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 379	123
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	184
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269	146

<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	177
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	154, 155
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	169
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	161, 176
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	145
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	147, 148
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194	172
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1	150, 151
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1115	138
<i>People v. Kaplan</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 372	115
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495	138, 142
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	114
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	114, 115
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	172, 173
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370	123, 142, 161, 168

<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255	176
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197	123
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118	125, 143
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	174
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1	115, 117, 118
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911	183
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 550	173
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	179
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	181, 184
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	141
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	189, 190
<i>People v. Merkouris</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 672	138, 139
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	169
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mitcham</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027	155
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	160

<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34	156, 158
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 593	176
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101	184
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198	176, 181
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	176, 184
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332	181
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	146, 148
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	180
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	180
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	145
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	114, 143
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386	183
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1228	176
<i>People v. Samuel</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 489	117, 122, 123
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155	155
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	177, 182

<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	178
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	174
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	160
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	171, 173
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	114, 154, 166
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 850	114
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	178
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79	178, 180, 184
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210	180
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	180, 184
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	142, 148
<i>People v. Weddle</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1190	166
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701	158
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	154, 155
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	183
<i>People v. Wolff</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 795	117, 118, 119

<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	114
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	177
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 331.....	189, 190, 192
<i>ShisInday v. Quarterman</i> (5th Cir. 2007) 511 F.3d 514	163
<i>State v. Hancock</i> (Ohio 2006) 840 N.E.2d 1032.....	163, 165
<i>State v. Johnson</i> (Mo. 2006) 207 S.W.3d 24	163
<i>State v. Ketterer</i> (Ohio 2006) 855 N.E.2d 48.....	163
<i>State v. Lott</i> (Ohio 2002) 779 N.E.2d 1011.....	161
<i>State v. Williams</i> (La. 2002) 831 So.2d 835	161, 162
<i>State v. Wilson</i> (S.C. 1992) 413 S.E.2d 19	163
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86.....	163
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967.....	178, 180
<i>United States v. Esparza-Ponce</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 193 F.3d 1133	190
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 522.....	150
<i>United States v. Minjares-Alvarez</i> (10th Cir. 2001) 264 F.3d 980	190

<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	170
--	-----

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 187.....	1, 2, 27, 132, 165, 186
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(G)	1, 186
§ 190.3.....	175, 180
§ 190.3, subd. (a).....	175
§ 190.3, subd. (b)	177
§ 190.3, subd. (h)	165
§ 245, subd. (a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 246.....	1, 3, 27, 165
§ 459.....	1
§§ 664/187	186
§ 834.....	187, 189
§ 834, subd. (c).....	187
§ 977.....	146, 149
§ 977, subd. (b)(1).....	148
§ 1043.....	146, 149
§ 1043, subd. (b)	149
§ 1239, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1367.....	114
§ 1367, subd. (a).....	114
§ 1368.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1369, subd. (f).....	114
§ 1376.....	162
§ 3700.5.....	168
§ 12022.7.....	1, 3
§ 12022.7, subd. (a).....	1
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

art. I, § 7	169
art. I, § 15	146, 169
art. I, § 16	169
art. I, § 17	158, 166, 169

United States Constitution	
4th Amendment.....	186
5th Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
6th Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
8th Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
14th Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 36, Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963	<i>passim</i>
CALJIC No. 8.85	178
Richard Rogers & Daniel W. Shuman, <i>Conducting Insanity Evaluations</i> 90-120 (2d ed. 2000).....	165
